

Case No. S147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

STEPHEN V. BOMSE (BAR NO. 40686)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (BAR NO. 179046)
DAVID J. SIMON (BAR NO. 241501)
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-2878
T: (415) 772-6000 / F: (415) 772-6268

SHANNON MINTER (BAR NO. 168907)
VANESSA H. EISEMANN (BAR NO. 210478)
MELANIE ROWEN (BAR NO. 233041)
CATHERINE SAKIMURA (BAR NO. 246463)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: (415) 392-6257 / F: (415) 392-8442

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page:
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID C. CODELL

RECEIVED

AUG 31 2007

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Attorneys for Respondents Joshua Rymer and Tim Frazer, et al. in No. A110451; Respondent Equality California in No. A110450; Respondent Del Martin and Phyllis Lyon, et al. in Nos. A110651 and A110652

Case No. S147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

STEPHEN V. BOMSE (BAR NO. 40686)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (BAR NO. 179046)
DAVID J. SIMON (BAR NO. 241501)
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-2878
T: (415) 772-6000 / F: (415) 772-6268

SHANNON MINTER (BAR NO. 168907)
VANESSA H. EISEMANN (BAR NO. 210478)
MELANIE ROWEN (BAR NO. 233041)
CATHERINE SAKIMURA (BAR NO. 246463)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: (415) 392-6257 / F: (415) 392-8442

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page:
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION 1 1

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION 2 10

 A. The State And The Governor Do Not Recognize That The
 Status Of Marriage Itself Is Constitutionally Protected. 11

 B. CCF And The Fund Define The Right To Marry Too
 Narrowly..... 15

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION 3 23

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION 4 24

 A. Family Code Section 308.5 Should Be Interpreted To Prohibit
 Only The Recognition In California Of Marriages Of Same-Sex
 Couples That Were Entered Into In Another State. 24

 1. The Text Of Section 308.5 Is Most Reasonably Construed
 To Apply Only To Marriages Entered Outside Of
 California..... 24

 2. The Ballot Materials Confirm That Section 308.5 Was
 Intended To Prevent Another Jurisdiction’s Decision To
 Permit Same-Sex Couples To Marry From Requiring
 California To Recognize Such Marriages. 27

 3. Broadly Construing Section 308.5 To Apply To Marriages
 Entered Within California Would Not Save It From
 Invalidity Or “Absurdity.” 29

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| B. | Under The Full Faith And Credit Clause And The Privileges And Immunities Clause Of The Federal Constitution, California Could Not Deny Recognition To Same-Sex Couples Who Were Married In Another State While Permitting Same-Sex Couples To Marry In California..... | 33 |
| 1. | Neither The Full Faith And Credit Clause Nor The Privileges And Immunities Clause Of The Federal Constitution Affects How This Court Should Interpret Family Code Section 308.5..... | 33 |
| 2. | Were California To Permit Same-Sex Couples To Marry Within The State, Both The Federal Privileges And Immunities Clause And The Full Faith And Credit Clause Would Require California To Recognize Out-Of-State Marriages Of Same-Sex Couples..... | 35 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 38 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT PURSUANT TO RULE 8.520(C)(1)..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Armijo v. Miles</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1405 | 26 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 186..... | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Education of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kan.</i> (1952) 347 U.S. 483..... | 9 |
| <i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1 | 29 |
| <i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 408..... | 38 |
| <i>Catholic Mutual Relief Society v. Superior Court</i> (Aug. 27, 2007, S134545) __ Cal.4th __ [2007 WL 2412234] | 26 |
| <i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252 | 5 |
| <i>Conservatorship of Valerie N.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 143 | 16 |
| <i>Corder v. Corder</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 644 | 4 |
| <i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 932 | 14, 19 |
| <i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 858 | 13, 14 |
| <i>Dow v. Gould & Curry Silver Mining Co.</i> (1867) 31 Cal. 629 | 20 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>DuBois v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382 | 27 |
| <i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108 | 19 |
| <i>Ellis v. Arriaga</i> (G038437, app. pending) | 6 |
| <i>Estate of Elizalde</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 427 | 20 |
| <i>Estate of Williams</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 289 | 4 |
| <i>Ex parte Mana</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 213 | 21 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 488..... | 38 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> (2007) 836 N.Y.S.2d 813 | 8 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>Hansra v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 630 | 22 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 728..... | 10 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (2006) 7 N.Y.3d 338 | 11 |
| <i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109 | 28 |
| <i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272 | 29 |
| <i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> (1951) 341 U.S. 609..... | 38 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 210 | 14 |
| <i>In re Marriage of McKim</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 673 | 4 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Wellman</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 992 | 16 |
| <i>In re Nicholas H.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 251 | 19 |
| <i>In re Salvador M.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1353 | 19 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 347 | 21 |
| <i>Kaufman & Broad Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26 | 29 |
| <i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14 | 26 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558 | 7 |
| <i>Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294 | 26 |
| <i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 660 | 13 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 110 | 15 |
| <i>Millar v. Millar</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 797 | 17 |
| <i>Miller v. Municipal Court of City of L. A.</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 818 | 35 |
| <i>Norani v. Gonzales</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 451 F.3d 292 | 22 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ortiz v. L. A. Police Relief Ass'n</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1288 | 16 |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> (1937) 302 U.S. 319 | 11 |
| <i>People v. Baker</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 44 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Belous</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 954 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260 | 9 |
| <i>People v. Sorensen</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 280 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 | 31 |
| <i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711 | 11, 16, 21 |
| <i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336 | 34 |
| <i>Saala v. McFarland</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 124 | 20 |
| <i>Sesler v. Montgomery</i> (1889) 78 Cal. 486 | 20 |
| <i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417 | 17 |
| <i>Sharon v. Sharon</i> (1889) 79 Cal. 633 | 17 |
| <i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> (2005) 447 F.3d 673 | 7 |
| <i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> (1934) 291 U.S. 97 | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Stepanek v. Stepanek</i> (1961) 193 Cal.App.2d 760 | 17 |
| <i>Tayian v. Tayian</i> (1923) 64 Cal.App.632 | 22 |
| <i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 261..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 57..... | 14 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78..... | 16 |
| <i>Tylo v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1379 | 16 |
| <i>Velez v. Smith</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1154 | 5, 6 |
| <i>Vileta v. Vileta</i> (1942) 53 Cal.App.2d 794 | 17 |
| <i>World Wide Imports, Inc. v. Bartel</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 1006 | 37 |

Secondary Sources

| | |
|---|----|
| Darc, <i>Nursing Home Costs Exceed Average Salary</i> , San Diego Union Tribune (Apr. 4, 2007) p. C-1 | 3 |
| Estin, <i>Embracing Tradition: Pluralism in American Family Law</i> (2004) 63 Md. L.Rev. 540 | 22 |
| Fricker, <i>Benefits, Liabilities of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , Santa Rosa Press Democrat (May 31, 2004) p. D1 | 3 |
| Geisel, <i>Responding to changing ideas of family: before allowing domestic partners under your benefits umbrella, consider cost, eligibility and</i> | |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>tax rules</i> (Aug. 1, 2004) HR Magazine, at p. 89, Westlaw, ALLNEWS, 2004 WLNR 14768880..... | 3 |
| Grodin, <i>Some Reflections on State Constitutions</i> (1988) 15 Hastings Const. L.Q. 391 | 34 |
| McKee, <i>Domestic Miss</i> , S.F. Recorder (Aug. 20, 2007) p. 1 | 7 |
| Ops. Cal. Legis. Counsel, No. 1144 (Mar. 24, 2003) Domestic Partner: Initiative Amendment | 29 |

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

| | |
|--|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1738..... | 36 |
| Assembly Bill No. 205 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.)..... | 5 |
| Assembly Bill No. 849, vetoed by Governor, Sept. 29, 2005 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)..... | 30, 31 |
| Cal. Const. of 1849, art. XI, § 14..... | 19 |
| Cal. Const., art I, § 24 | 34 |
| Cal. Const., art I, § 7 | 32 |
| Cal. Const., art. III, § 3.5 | 30 |
| Fam. Code, § 2210 | 17 |
| Fam. Code, § 2310 | 17 |
| Fam. Code, § 297.5 | 5, 6 |
| Fam. Code, § 300 | passim |
| Fam. Code, § 301 | 17 |
| Fam. Code, § 308 | 25, 26, 27 |
| Fam. Code, § 308.5 | passim |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Fam. Code, § 7602 | 17 |
| Fam. Code, § 7613 | 17 |
| Fam. Code, § 8616 | 18 |
| Former Cal. Const., art. XX, § 8, now art. I, § 21 | 19, 20 |
| Gov. Code, § 21661 | 2 |
| Prop. 15, as approved by voters, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 3, 1970)..... | 20 |
| Prop. 22, as approved by voters, Gen. Elec. (Mar. 7, 2000)..... | 27 |
| U.S. Const., art. IV, § 1 | 33 |
| U.S. Const., art. IV, § 2..... | 33 |

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION 1
